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TOPP PRO

Important Safety Instructions

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK PLEASE
DO NOT REMOVE THE COVER OR THE BACK PANEL
OF THIS EQUIPMENT.

THERE ARE NO PARTS NEEDED BY USER INSIDE THE
EQUIPMENT. FOR SERVICE, PLEASE CONTACT
QUALIFIED SERVICE CENTERS.

This symbol, wherever used, alerts you to the resence of
un-insulated and dangerous voltages in the product
enclosure. These are voltages that may be sufficient to
constitute the risk of electric shock or death.

This symbol, wherever used, alerts you to important
operating and maintenanceinstructions. Please read.

Protective Ground Terminal

AC mains (Alternating Current)
Hazardous Live Terminal

Denotes the product is turned on.

Denotes the product is turned off.

CAUTION

Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent
damage to the product.

1. Read this Manual carefully before operation.

2. Keep this Manual in a safe place.

3. Beaware of all wamings reported with this symbol. A

4. Keep this Equipment away from water and moisture.

5. Cleanitonly with dry doth. Do not use solvent or other
chemicals.

6. Do notdamp or cover any cooling opening. Install the
equipmentonly in accordance with the Manufactu-
rer'sinstructions.

7. Power Cords are designed for your safety. Do not
remove Ground connections! If the plug does not fit
your AC outlet, seek advice from a qualified electri-
cian. Protect the power cord and plug from any
physical stress to avoid risk of electric shock. Do
ot place heavy objects on the power. This could cause
electric shodk or fire.

8. Unplug this equipment when unused for long periods
of time orduring astorm.

9. Referallservice to qualified service personnel only. Do
not perform any servicing other than those instruc-
tions contained within the User's Manual.

10.To prevent fire and damage to the product, use only
the recommended fuse type as indicated in this
manual. Do not short-circuit the fuse holder.

MUSIC GEAR

WARNING

To reduce the risk of electric shock and
fire, do not expose this equipment to
moisture or rain.

Dispose of this product should not be
placed in municipal waste and should

be separate collection.

Before replacing the fuse, make sure that the product
is OFF and disconnected from the AC outlet.

11. Move this Equipment only with a
cart, stand, tripod, or bracket,
specified by the manufacturer,
or sold with the Equipment. )
When a cartis used, use N
caution when moving the A
cart/equipment combination
to avoid possible injury from 4"1

tip-over.

12. Permanent hearing loss may be caused by exposure to
extremely high noise levels.
The US. Government's Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA) has specified the permissible
exposure to noise level.
These are shown in the following chart:

Hours x day | SPL Example

8 90 Small gig

6 92 Train

4 95 Subway train

3 97 High level desktop monitors
2 100 Classic music concert

1.5 102

1 105

0.5 110

0.25 or less 115 Rock Concert

According to OSHA, an exposure to high SPL in excess of
these limits may result in the loss of heat. To avoid the
potential damage of heat, it is recommended that
Personnel exposed to equipment capable of generating
high SPL use hearing protection while such equipment is
under operation.

The apparatus shall be connected to a mains socket
outlet with a protective earthing connection.

The mains plug or an appliance coupler is used as the
disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain
readily operable.

Notas
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Garantia

Topp Pro garantiza el normal funcionamiento del producto contra cualquier defecto de
fabricacion y/o vicio de material, por el término de (12) meses, contados a partir de la fecha de
compra por parte del usuario, comprometiéndose a reparar o cambiar, a su eleccién, sin cargo
alguno, cualquier pieza o componente que fallare en condiciones normales de uso dentro del
periodo mencionado.

Para que ésta garantia sea valida, el comprador original deberd presentar este certificado
debidamente sellado y firmado por la casa vendedora, acompanado por la correspondiente factura
de compra donde constara el modelo y nUmero de serie del equipo adquirido.

La garantia no cubre:

- Danos ocasionados por el uso indebido del producto, reparacién y/o modificaciéon efectuados por
personas no autorizadas por Topp Pro.

- Danos ocasionados por la conexion del equipo a otros equipos distintos de los especificados en el
manual de uso, o bien por mala conexidn a estos ultimos.

- Dafnos ocasionados por tormentas eléctricas, golpes y/o transporte incorrecto.

- Dainos ocasionados por excesos o caidas de tension en la red o por conexién a redes con una
tensién distinta a la requerida por la unidad.

- Daios ocasionados por la presencia de arena, acido de pilas, agua, o cualquier elemento extrano
en el interior del equipo.

- Deterioros producidos por el transcurso del tiempo, uso y/o desgaste normal de la unidad.

- Alteracién o ausencia del nUmero de serie de fabrica del equipo.

Las reparaciones solamente podran ser llevadas a cabo el servicio técnico autorizado por Topp Pro,
que informara acerca del plazo y demas detalles de las reparaciones a efectuarse conforme a esta
garantia.

Topp Pro reparara esta unidad en un plazo no mayor a 30 dias contados a partir de la fecha de
entrada de la unidad al Servicio Técnico. En aquellos casos en que debido a la particularidad del
repuesto, fuera necesaria su importacion, el tiempo de reparacién y la viabilidad de la misma
estaran sujetos a las normas vigentes para la importacion de partes, en cuyo caso se informara al
usuario acerca del plazo y posibilidad de reparacion.

A efectos de su correcto funcionamiento, y de la validez de ésta garantia, este producto debera ser
instalado y utilizado de acuerdo a las instrucciones que se encuentran detalladas en el manual
adjunto o en el envase del producto.

Esta unidad podra presentarse para su reparacion, junto a la factura de compra (o cualquier otro
comprobante donde conste la fecha de compra), a su distribuidor autorizado Topp Pro o a un
centro de servicio técnico autorizado por Topp Pro.

Exclusién de danos:

LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE TOPP PRO POR CUALQUIER PRODUCTO DEFECTUOSO SE LIMITA
A LA REPARACION O AL REEMPLAZO DEL MISMO, A OPCION DE TOPP PRO. S| ELEGIMOS
SUBSTITUIR EL PRODUCTO, EL REEMPLAZO PUEDE SER UNA UNIDAD REACON-
DICIONADA. TOPP PRO NO SERA RESPONSABLE POR LOS DANOS BASADOS EN LA
INCONVENIENCIA, PERDIDA DE USO, BENEFICIOS PERDIDOS, AHORROS PERDIDOS, POR
EL DANO A OTROS EQUIPO O A OTROS ARTICULOS EN EL SITIO DE USO, O POR NINGUN
OTRO DANO SI ES FORTUITO, CONSECUENTE O DE OTRO TIPO, AUNQUE TOPP PRO HAYA
SIDO ADVERTIDO DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE TALES DANOS.

Algunos paises o estados no permiten la exclusiéon o la limitacion a los dafos fortuitos o
consecuentes, asi que la limitacién antedicha puede no aplicarse a usted.

Esta garantia le da derechos legales especificos, usted puede también tener otros derechos que
varian de estado a estado o de pais a pais.
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EMI CLASSIFICATION According to the standards EN 55032 and EN 55035 this equipment is designed and suitable to operate in class B
electromagnetic environments. FCC CLASS B STATEMENT This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference,and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the
equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on,
the useris encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

1. Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

2. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

3. Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
4. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio technician for help.

WARNING:

Make sure that the loudspeaker is securely installed in a stable position to avoid any injuries or damages to persons or properties. For safety
reasons do not place one loudspeaker on top of another without proper fastening systems. Before hanging the loudspeaker check all the
components for damages, deformations, missing or damaged parts that may compromise safety during installation. If you use the
loudspeakers outdoor avoid spots exposed to bad weather conditions. Contact TOPP PRO for accessories to be used with speakers. TOPP PRO
will not accept any responsibility for damages caused by inappropriate accessories or additional devices. Features, specification and
appearance af products are subject to change without notice. TOPP PRO reserves the right to make changes or improvements in design or
manufacturing without assuming any obligation to change orimprove products previously manufactured.

Don’t forget to visit our website at www.topppro.com

for more information about this and other Topp Pro products.

MUSIC GEAR
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Introduction

Thank you for choosing TOPP PRO. The new TOPP PRO MUSIC GEAR cabinets have been
designed to provide a cost effective high grade solution while maintainig high quality cabinet
construction and optimum components.

Our Professional Audio Products are designed and tested by a highly qualified engineering team
with more than 20 years of experience. Great care is placed in delivering products with excellent
performance, specifications and dependable reliability. Also great emphasis is placed in creating
and bringing to market products that can fill multiple applications and also offer customers
exceptional value.

Every TOPP PRO audio product is strictly tested and complied to very strict standards.

Features

- Output Power: 1000W Continuous(650LF+350HF) / 2000W Program / 4000W Peak Power, Class D.

- Connections: 2 x XLR/F /2" Combo(Mic/Line) Input, 1 x 3.5 Stereo AUX IN, 1 x Stereo BT(app control),
1 x XLR/M(CH1 Link/Mix out) Output.

- DSP Preset Modes: LIVE-MUSIC-SPEECH-MONITOR.

- Electronic Protections: Electronic Clip,Thermal and Transducer Overdrive Protection.

- Enclosure Construction: Trapezoidal, injection-molded, polypropylene with perforated steel grille and
foam , 2*Handles(left and right sides).

- Mounting information: 36mm standard pole-mount, suspended with integral M10 points, wedge monitor.

- Power Supply: 110-120V~60Hz / 220-240V ~50/60Hz Switchable.

Useful Data

Please write your serial number here for future reference.

Serial Number:

Date of Purchase:

Purchased at:

MUSIC GEAR

Vo id

sER I ES

Especificaciones Técnicas

Modelo
Tipo de Sistema

Potencia de Sistema

Potencia Continua
Potencia Programa
Transductor de Bajos
Transductor de Altos
Frecuencia de Crossover
Méximo SPL

Respuesta de Frecuencia
Rango de Frecuencia
Cobertura

Preseteos DSP

Conectores

Bluetooth Estéreo

Controles

Indicadores

Fuente de Poder

Protecciones Electrdnicas

Gabinete

Montaje / Instalacion

Dimensiones (AlxAnxFon)

Peso

ZP-15A

2 vias activo 15"

Bi-AMP procesador DSP, 1000W Continuos RMS (Clase D LF-650W+HF-350W),
4000W pico (2600W LF + 1400W HF)

Bajo: 650W / Altos: 350W

Bajos: 1300W / Altos: 700W

15" (367mm)

T

Driver de 1" e
2.0kHz \‘
134dB (pico), 131dB (continuos) (dB-SPL @ 1m)

50Hz - 20 kHz (-3 dB)

43 Hz - 20 kHz (-10 dB)

90° horizontal x 60° vertical (nominal)

LIVE - MUSIC - SPEECH - MONITOR

2 x XLR + 1/4" (6.35 mm) TRS combo (Linea/Mic)

1 x 3.5 Estéreo AUX IN, 1 x Estéreo BT (app control)

1 x XLR salida mezcla (Lazo)

1 x IEC Toma corriente

Estéreo L/R-VOL - Pair - Link Switch (app control)

Control de volumen, interruptor de alimentacion de AC, selector de linea / micréfono,
selector de presets DSP, par BT e interruptor de enlace

LED de limitador de senal / clip, Leds de modo DSP, LED de enlace de par BT, LED de
interruptor de encendido

Conector: IEC

Voltaje: 110-120 V~, 220-240 V~, 50/60 Hz, conmutable

Fusible: 100-120V T10AL AC250V, o 220-240V T5AL AC250V

Consumo: 800W

Clip electroénico, térmica y sobre carga del transductor

Polipropileno trapezoidal, moldeado por inyeccion, con rejilla de acero perforada,
2 agarraderas (lados izquierdo y derecho)

Montaje estandar de 36 mm, suspendido con puntos M10 integrales, Monitor
680mm x 421mm x 382mm (26.8" x 16.6" x 15.0")

41.3 Ibs/ 18.8 kg

TOPP PRO
MUSIC GEAR
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Especificaciones Técnicas

Back Panel Description

Modelo
Tipo de Sistema

Potencia de Sistema

Potencia Continua
Potencia Programa
Transductor de Bajos

Transductor de Altos

Frecuencia de Crossover
Méximo SPL

Respuesta de Frecuencia
Rango de Frecuencia
Cobertura

Preseteos DSP

Conectores

Bluetooth Estéreo

Controles

Indicadores

Fuente de Poder

Protecciones Electronicas

Gabinete

Montaje / Instalacion
Dimensiones (AlxAnxFon)

Peso

12 TOPP PRO
MUSIC GEAR

ZP-12A

N o o A WN

2 vias activo 12"

Bi-AMP procesador DSP, 1000W Continuos RMS (Clase D LF-650W+HF-350W),
4000W pico (2600W LF + 1400W HF)

Bajo: 650W / Altos: 350W

Bajos: 1300W / Altos: 700W

12" (296mm)

Driver de 1"

2.0kHz

131dB (pico), 128dB (continuos) (dB-SPL @ 1m)

53Hz - 20 kHz (-3 dB)

46 Hz — 20 kHz (-10 dB)

90° horizontal x 60° vertical (nominal)

LIVE - MUSIC - SPEECH - MONITOR

2 x XLR + 1/4" (6.35 mm) TRS combo (Linea/Mic)

1 x 3.5 Estéreo AUX IN, 1 x Estéreo BT (app control)

1 x XLR salida mezcla (Lazo)

1 x IEC Toma corriente

Estéreo L/R-VOL - Pair - Link Switch (app control)

Control de volumen, interruptor de alimentacion de AC, selector de linea / micr6fono,
selector de presets DSP, par BT e interruptor de enlace

LED de limitador de senal / clip, Leds de modo DSP, LED de enlace de par BT, LED de
interruptor de encendido

Conector: IEC

Voltaje: 110-120 V~, 220-240 V~, 50/60 Hz, conmutable

Fusible: 100-120V T10AL AC250V, o 220-240V T5AL AC250V

Consumo: 800W

Clip electrdnico, térmica y sobre carga del transductor

Polipropileno trapezoidal, moldeado por inyeccion, con rejilla de acero perforada,
2 agarraderas (lados izquierdo y derecho)

Montaje estandar de 36 mm, suspendido con puntos M10 integrales, Monitor
615mm x 364mm x 348mm (24.2" x 14.3"x 13.7")

35.9 Ibs / 16.3 kg

N

9.
10
11

12.
13.

. Bi-Polar Main Power Switch.

. AC Power Socket with Main Fuse.

. Line/Mic Input1 ON Combo Connector.

. "Input Sensitivity" Switch for Line/MIC Input1.
. CH1 Volume Control.

. BT/AUX Volume Control.

. BT TWS Connection button; (Double Clicks for

TWS Connection).

. BT Pair Connection button; (One Click it to

Pair Music Source).

AUX In.

. Mix Out.

. Selection Switch for 4 DSP Presets, select
your Favoutite Among live-music-speech-
Monitor;

-LIVE-for live sound reinforcement
applications(Defaults).

- MUSIC-for recording music playback and
EDM applications.

- SPEECH-for vocal language applications.

- MONITOR-for stage monitoring applications.

Power, Green Led, indicate on Status.

Signal/Limit, Red Led, indicate on Status.

14. Line/Mic Input2 ON Combo Connector.

15. "Input Sensitivity" Switch for Line/MIC Input2.
16. CH2 Volume Control.

ZP-10A

10" 2-WAY ACTIVE LOUDSPEAKER
PROGRAM POWER 2000W
PEAK POWER 4000W

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN
a ISQUE DE CHOG 1

u 45 OUVAIR
WARNING:TO REDUGE THE RISK-
0O NOT EXPOSE THIS EQUIPMET WOISTURE

AVERTISSEMENT:NE PAS EXPOSER CE MATERIEL A LA PLUIE OU
LCHUMIDITE AFIN DE REDUIRE LE RISQUE DINFLAMMATION OU
DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE FCC RULES,
op

MODEL

&) X CeFe L

Contains FCC ID:H38-HJ-7188 MADE IN CHINA
CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(8)

AC INPUT ACFUSE

W 110-120V~50/60Hz 110-120V T10AL AC250V

W 220-240V~50/60Hz 220240V TSAL AC250V

ACINPUT

TGN

POWER
on

oFF

POWER CONSUMPTION: 500W

®

TOPP PRO
MUSIC GEAR



Connection Plate

Make your initial connections with all the equipment powered off, and ensure
that all the main volume controls are turned down completely.

For Active Full Range Speaker System

1). Connect one side of the signal cable at your mixer into the Output Left / Right (with Stereo Jack or XLR)
and the other side of the cable into the Line Input (COMBO) of your active speaker cabinet (with Stereo
Jack or XLR).

Connect the power cord to main.

A W N

Turn ON your mixer first, then the active speaker cabinets.
Turn up the volume control of the cabinets.

ul

Use PFL function to get the proper input level for the mixer, and adjust the Main Mix Level control
to reach the desired output level.
6). After use, turn off your active speaker cabinets first, then the mixer.

Signal Cable Signal Cable

< \ 7 >

Left Left
Main Mix Main Mix
Output Output

TOPP PRO
MUSIC GEAR
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Especificaciones Técnicas

Modelo
Tipo de Sistema

Potencia de Sistema

Potencia Continua
Potencia Programa
Transductor de Bajos
Transductor de Altos
Frecuencia de Crossover
Méximo SPL

Respuesta de Frecuencia
Rango de Frecuencia
Cobertura

Preseteos DSP

Conectores

Bluetooth Estéreo

Controles

Indicadores

Fuente de Poder

Protecciones Electrdnicas

Gabinete

Montaje / Instalacion
Dimensiones (AlxAnxFon)

Peso

ZP-10A

2 vias activo 10"

Bi-AMP procesador DSP, 1000W Continuos RMS (Clase D LF-650W+HF-350W),
4000W pico (2600W LF + 1400W HF)

Bajo: 650W / Altos: 350W

Bajos: 1300W / Altos: 700W

10" (246mm)

Driver de 1"

3.0kHz

129dB (pico), 126dB (continuos) (dB-SPL @ 1m)

54 Hz - 20 kHz (-3 dB)

48 Hz — 20 kHz (-10 dB)

90° horizontal x 60° vertical (nominal)

LIVE - MUSIC - SPEECH - MONITOR

2 x XLR + 1/4" (6.35 mm) TRS combo (Linea/Mic)

1 x 3.5 Estéreo AUX IN, 1 x Estéreo BT (app control)

1 x XLR salida mezcla (Lazo)

1 x IEC Toma corriente

Estéreo L/R-VOL - Pair - Link Switch (app control)

Control de volumen, interruptor de alimentacion de AC, selector de linea / micréfono,
selector de presets DSP, par BT e interruptor de enlace

LED de limitador de senal / clip, Leds de modo DSP, LED de enlace de par BT, LED de
interruptor de encendido

Conector: IEC

Voltaje: 110-120 V~, 220-240 V~, 50/60 Hz, conmutable

Fusible: 100-120V T10AL AC250V, o 220-240V T5AL AC250V

Consumo: 800W

Clip electrénico, térmica y sobre carga del transductor

Polipropileno trapezoidal, moldeado por inyeccion, con rejilla de acero perforada,
2 agarraderas (lados izquierdo y derecho)

Montaje estandar de 36 mm, suspendido con puntos M10 integrales, Monitor
528mm x 332mm x 315mm (20.8" x 13.1" x 12.4")

27.11bs/12.3 kg

TOPP PRO 1
MUSIC GEAR
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Conexiones de Alambrado

Cualquiera de los dos conectores, ya sea el TRS de 1/4” o el XLR, pueden alambrarse en modo no
balanceado o balanceado, dependiendo de la necesidad de trabajo. Los siguientes son unos
ejemplos de cdmo se pueden alambrar estos conectores:

—+ —+ —+
— J, —_— -
#* )
— ]_ Pin2 (+) Pin2 (+)
, Pin3 (-)
Pin3 (-)
Tip Ring Tip Ring Tip (Linked to Pin1 manually, )
Sleeve Sleeve Sleeve Pint () Pint (,b)
TS Type Unbalanced TRS Type Balanced TRS Type Unbalanced XLR Type Unbalanced XLR Type Balanced

Conexion Linea de Entrada

Como se mencioné antes, esta unidad cuenta con varios tipos de conectores para diferentes
aplicaciones.

Los siguientes son algunos ejemplos de conexiones que se utilizan como interfase entre diferentes
equipos:

* Balanceado

Tip C o Tip
Ring O Q Ring
TIP RING SLEEVE SLEEVERING TIP Sleeve O QO Sleeve
1 1
2 2
3 3
Tip 1
Ring X :
TIP RING SLEEVE sieeve O OK]

* No Balanceado

Tio O \d 81
Rin
S\eev: 81—7 Log
Tio O \d 81
Sleeve 0—7 Log
10 QO center
B 78\

TIP SLEEVE

a— [[Mooor————mmmf[[  J|—mw e O O e
sleeve O Q sleeve
TiP sLEEVE seeve T
e Qo
ing Q— —Q Rino
TIP RING SLEEVE SLEEVE RING TIP sleeve O Q sleeve
S 7@ Tip O Q center
A [[oomr————nmjil__ B> (e
= \{/
TP SLEEVE steeve O QO screen
Tip O QO center
o\ .
(A Ring
v O
TIP RING SLEEVE sleeve O QO screen
10 Q 1
20 13
3 O—] 3

Rigging

The ZP series speaker cabinet also provides the suspension points for installation.
(M10 x 1.5PH LENGTH: 30mm)
For further details, please refer to the right illustration.

Eye bolt
S

Suspension Point

The floor use is as a function of a monitor when the angle is 50°

& ¢
g . 50°
"\'\\ | /e
WA N

TOPP PRO 7
MUSIC GEAR
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BT Control
Control BT
BT PAIR: Paired to one speaker
1). One click the"PAIR"button on the master speaker,You will hear a beep (boom), then the blue starts to flash. Aplicacion de control BT:
which means to enter pairing state. S . - 1. Descargue la aplicacién "DSP de control de sonido" de la tienda de aplicaciones.
2). Turn on the Bluetooth function on the audio device, search and select "ZP Series" to start pairing; (iPhone, Hay versiones iOS y Android para la seleccién.
iPad, Bluetooth adapter and other audio devices, no pairing password is required). 2. Encienda el interruptor de encendido del producto de la serie ZP
3). After about 20-100 seconds, the pairing will be completed. Once paired sucessfuly between source device 3. Encienda el dispositivo Bluetooth en su teléfono o iPad, y luego abra la aplicacién "Control de
and product, the blue will solid light, if pair failed, Please repeat above steps 1-3 to try pairing again. sonido"
4). Music playback ' ' ' o 4. Haga clic en Actualizar, haga clic en el modelo seleccionado en la lista de modelos de producto
*Bluetooth memory function: After the unit reboot, the system will proceed the automatic pairing based on que aparece, y luego haga clic en "Conecte" para ingresar a la interface de control, como se
the last memory. muestra en la figura a continuacion:
BT TWS: Interconnection between two of the same speakers
Remark: If the speaker connected to your source device is the master, The other speaker linked with it will the
Slave. Conexiones
The sound signal will be sent to the master from source device, if the master speaker linked with the Slave
speaker. then it playback on the left channel of the master and on the right channel of the Slave, Finally realize
the left/right channel stereo effects.
1). Select one of two linked speaker as the master.
2). One click the PAIR button on the master, You will hear a beep (boom), then the blue starts to flash, which
means to enter pairing state.
3). Open the BT function on audio device, Then search and select "ZP Series" to start pairing (iPhone, iPad,
Bluetooth adapter and other audio devices, no pairing password is required).
4).After about 20-100 seconds, the pairing will be completed. Once paired sucessfuly between source device
and product, the blue will solid light, if pair failed, Please repeat above steps 1-3 to try pairing again.
5). Separately Double clicks the LINK button on the master and the Slave, you will keep hear a beep (boom) and
keep 20-100 seconds.
6). Once the master paired to the Slave sucessfully, the beep(boom) will disappear and the BT indicatior will
light solid blue.
7). Play music.
_ - Funciones
“ ]
L N
The Master Speaker The Slave speaker
(left channel) (right channel)
Guardar o Cargar Presets Ajustados Interface Principl
Bluetooth Audio Device
(iPhone/iPad/BT adaptor ,etc.)
TOPP PRO

., ., ., TOPP PRO
MUSIC GEAR Opcion HPF X-OVER Opcion LOCATION Opcion MODO DSP MUSIC GEAR
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Control BT

BT PAIR: emparejado con un altavoz

1). Haga clic en el botén "PAIR" en el altavoz principal. Escuchard un pitido (boom) y luego el color
azul comenzara a parpadear. lo que significa entrar en estado de emparejamiento.

2). Encienda la funciéon Bluetooth en el dispositivo de audio, busque y seleccione "Serie ZP" para
iniciar el emparejamiento; (iPhone, iPad, adaptador Bluetooth y otros dispositivos de audio, no
serequiere contrasena de emparejamiento).

3). Después de unos 20 a 100 segundos, se completara el emparejamiento. Una vez que se haya
emparejado correctamente entre el dispositivo fuente y el producto, la luz azul se iluminara
fijamente; si el emparejamiento fallé, repita los pasos 1 a 3 anteriores para intentar el
emparejamiento nuevamente.

4). Reproduccion de musica

* Funcion de memoria Bluetooth: Después de reiniciar la unidad, el sistema procedera al
emparejamiento automatico basandose en la dltima memoria.

BT TWS: interconexion entre dos de los mismos altavoces

Observacién: Si el altavoz conectado a su dispositivo fuente es el maestro, el otro altavoz vinculado

con él serd el esclavo.

La sefal de sonido se enviara al dispositivo maestro desde el dispositivo fuente, si el altavoz maestro

sevincula con el altavoz esclavo. Luego reproduce en el canal izquierdo del maestro y en el canal

derecho del esclavo, finalmente se da cuenta de los efectos estéreo del canal izquierdo/derecho.

1). Seleccione uno de los dos altavoces a vincular como maestro.

2). Un clicen el boton de par en el maestro, se escuchara un pitido (boom), luego el azul comienza a
parpadear, lo que significa entrar en estado de emparejamiento.

3). Abra la funcién BT en el dispositivo de audio, luego busque y seleccione "Serie ZP" para iniciar el
emparejamiento (iPhone, iPad, adaptador Bluetooth y otros dispositivos de audio, no se
requiere una contraseiia de emparejamiento).

4). Después de unos 20-100 segundos, el emparejamiento se completard. Una vez que el
emparejamiento haya sido exitoso entre el dispositivo fuente y el producto, el azul serd una luz
sélida, si el par falla, repita los pasos 1-3 para intentar emparejarse nuevamente.

5). Por separado, hace doble clic en el boton de enlace (LINK) en el maestro para enlazar con el
esclavo, se escuchara un pitido (boom). Después de unos 20-100 segundos, el emparejamiento
se completara.

6). Una vez que el maestro se emparejo6 con el esclavo con éxito, el pitido (boom) desapareceray el
indicador BT se encendera azul sélido.

7). Ahora se podra reproducir musica.
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Altavoz Esclavo
(Canal Derecho)

Altavoz Maestro
(Canal Izquierdo)

Dispositivo de Audio Bluetooth
(iPhone / iPad / Adaptador BT, etc.)

BT Control

BT CONTROL APP:

1. Please download the "Sound Control DSP" APP from the APP store.
There are 10S and Android versions for selection.

2. Turn on the power switch of the ZP SERIES product -

3. Turn on the Bluetooth device on your phone or iPad, and then open the "Sound Control" APP

4. Click Refresh, click the selected model in the product model list that appears, and then click "Connect" to

enter the control interface, as shown in the figure below

M
gmt )
)

Connection Introduction:

ATERy (L]

Rl (5

Function Introduction:

e

ATERy (L]

Main Interface

Save or load Adjusted Presets

HPF X-OVER Option LOCATION Option

DSP MODE Option
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Wire Connections

Gabinete Suspensiéon / Monitor

Either the 1/4” TRS phone jack or XLR connector can be wired in balanced and unbalanced modes, which will

be determined by the actual application status, please wire your system as the following wiring examples: Los gabinetes de la serie ZP también proporciona los puntos de suspension para la instalacién.

(M10x1.5PH Longitud: 30 mm)

Para obtener mas detalles, consulte la siguienteilustracion.

— 4+ —+ — +
—_— J’ _—
— #* ! .
& _+ Pin2 (+) ) Pin2 (+) Anilla roscada
. Pin3 (-)
Pin3 (-)
Tip Ring Tip Ring Tip (Linked to Pin1 manually, J,)
Sleeve Sleeve Sleeve Pint () Pin1 ()
TS Type Unbalanced TRS Type Balanced TRS Type Unbalanced XLR Type Unbalanced XLR Type Balanced

In-line Connection
For these applications the unit provides 1/4" TRS and XLR connectors to easily interface with most professional

audio devices. Follow the configuration examples below for your particular connection: Punto de Colgado

* Balanced
Tip O Q Tip
Ring O Q Ring
TIP RING SLEEVE SLEEVERING TIP sleeve O O sleeve
1 1
2 2
g: 3
Tip O Q1
« Unbalanced Esta serie ZP de gabinetes, cuenta con la opcién de utilizarlos como monitor de piso con un dngulo
® =8 18! des0
ing
TIP RING SLEEVE Sleeve 81—7 LO 3

A (somnr—c——omf[[  —mw Tip O o

leev leev
TIP SLEEVE SLEEVE TIP Sleeve C o Sleeve

A Tip O Q1
B T
HC— o -- > <
TIP SLEEVE -"[l[ © @ Sleeve L8 § < ®
10 QO center
s - ©
@ :r-— —— il B- & §m Sereon 4
@ @
{ /o
\

Tip Tip
e [mmmr————— [ |—o» Ring Ring
TIP RING SLEEVE SLEEVE RING TIP Sleeve §1 r§ Sleeve
So— - ‘e O O center \
‘-llmwmwmu_ — il B~ e Sosve O O Screom 3 \
Tip O Cent
I:I]]]]] Z l:] (.) o §_1 enter
TIP RING SLEEVE sleeve O QO screen
10O Q1
T T
2Q Q2
3 O—] LO 3
TOPP PRO TOPP PRO 7
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Technical Specifications

Conexiones
Model Active | zp10A |
System Type 2-WAY 10" Active Vented Loudspeaker System
Antes de hacer cualquier conexién, asegdrese de que todo su equipo esté apagado. Power System Bi-AMP DSP Processor, 1000 W continuous RMS (Class D LF-650W+ HF-350W),
Ademads de que todos los controles de volumen estén totalmente abajo. _ SLO0N ool 3@ ORI Gl i ORI
Continuous Power LOW: 650W / HIGH:350W
. . Program Power LOW: 1300W / HIGH:700W
Conexiones para sistema en rango completo Transducer Low 10" (246 mm), cone
Transducer High 1" Throat Compression Driver
1) Conecte un de los lados del cable de sefal a la salida de su mezclador izquierda / derecha con Crossover Frequency 3.0 kHz .
conector TRS o XLR y el otro lado del cable a la entrada de linea en el recibidor tipo combo de su Maximum SPL 129 dB (peak), 126 dB (continuous) (dB-SPL @ 1 m)
binet tivo (COI"I conector TRS o XLR) Frequency Response 54 Hz — 20 kHz (-3 dB)
gabineteac ) Frequency Range 48 Hz — 20 kHz (-10 dB)
Horn Coverage 90° horizontal x 60° vertical (nominal)
2) Conecte el cable de corriente eléctrica. DSP Preset Modes LIVE-MUSIC-SPEECH-MONITOR
Connectors 2 x XLR+1/4" (6.35 mm) TRS combo inputs (Line/Mic)
3) Encienda su mezclador primeroy después los gabinetes activos. 1x3.5 Stereo AUXIN, 1 x Stereo BT(app control)

1 x XLR mix output (Link)
1 x IEC power cable input

4) Suba el control de volumen de su gabinete activo hasta un 75% Bluetooth Stereo Stereo L/R-VOL-Pair-Link Switch (app control)
Controls Volume Control knob, AC Power switch, Line/Mic toggle switch, DSP Preset Switch, BT Pair
5) Utilice la funciéon del PFL para ajustar la entrada del canal del mezclador y manipule el volumen and Link Switch
desu equipo desde el control maestro. Indicators Signal / Clip Limiter LED, Four DSP Mode LEDs, BT Pair-Link LED, Power Switch LED
Power Connection: IEC

Voltage: 110-120 V~, 220-240 V~, 50/60 Hz, switchable
Fuse: 100-120V T10AL AC250V, or 220-240V T5AL AC250V
Consumption: 800 W

6) Después de utilizar el equipo, apague primero el gabinete activo y después el mezclador.

Electronic Protections Electronic clip, thermal and transducer overdrive protection
Enclosure Trapezoidal, injection-molded, polypropylene with perforated steel grille, 2*Handles
(left and right sides)
Mounting / Installation 36mm standard pole-mount, suspended with integral M10 points, wedge monitor
Dimensions (H*W*D) 528mm*332mm*315mm (20.8" * 13.1" * 12.4")
Weight 27.11bs/12.3 kg
Model Active (zp12a |
System Type 2-WAY 12" Active Vented Loudspeaker System
Cable con senal Cable con senal Power System Bi-AMP DSP Processor, 1000 W continuous RMS (Class D LF-650W+ HF-350W),
4000 W peak (2600 W LF + 1400 W HF)
Continuous Power LOW: 650W / HIGH:350W
Program Power LOW: 1300W / HIGH:700W
Transducer Low 12" (296mm), cone
Transducer High 1" Throat Compression Driver
@ % Crossover Frequency 2.0 kHz
Maximum SPL 131 dB (peak), 128 dB (continuous) (dB-SPL @ 1 m)
@ @ Frequency Response 53 Hz - 20 kHz (-3 dB)
Frequency Range 46 Hz - 20 kHz (-10 dB)
Horn Coverage 90° horizontal x 60° vertical (nominal)
DSP Preset Modes LIVE-MUSIC-SPEECH-MONITOR
Pedestal ) ) Pedestal Connectors 2 x XLR+1/4" (6.35 mm) TRS combo inputs (Line/Mic)
Salida Salida 1 x 3.5 Stereo AUX IN, 1 x Stereo BT(app control)
Izq_une_rda Derecha - 1 x XLR mix output (Link)
Mezcla Principal Mezcla Principal -
o o ® o 1 x IEC power cable input
I 1 = I Bluetooth Stereo Stereo L/R-VOL-Pair-Link Switch (app control)
| ; Controls Volume Control knob, AC Power switch, Line/Mic toggle switch, DSP Preset Switch, BT Pair
and Link Switch
| Indicators Signal / Clip Limiter LED, Four DSP Mode LEDs, BT Pair-Link LED, Power Switch LED
Power Connection: IEC
Voltage: 110-120 V~, 220-240 V~, 50/60 Hz, switchable
Fuse: 100-120V T10AL AC250V, or 220-240V T5AL AC250V
Consumption: 800 W
Electronic Protections Electronic clip, thermal and transducer overdrive protection
Enclosure Trapezoidal, injection-molded, polypropylene with perforated steel grille , 3*Handles
(Top and both sides)
Mezclador Mounting / Installation 36mm standard pole-mount, suspended with integral M10 points, wedge monitor
Dimensions (H*W*D) 615mm * 364mm * 348mm (24.2" * 14.3" * 13.7")
Weight 35.91lbs/16.3 kg
TOPP PRO TOPP PRO 11
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Technical Specifications
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Model Active
System Type
Power System

Continuous Power
Program Power
Transducer Low
Transducer High
Crossover Frequency
Maximum SPL
Frequency Response
Frequency Range
Horn Coverage

DSP Preset Modes
Connectors

Bluetooth Stereo
Controls

Indicators
Power

Electronic Protections
Enclosure

Mounting / Installation
Dimensions (H*W*D)
Weight

2-WAY 15" Active Vented Loudspeaker System

Bi-AMP DSP Processor, 1000 W continuous RMS (Class D LF-650W+ HF-350W),
4000 W peak (2600 W LF + 1400 W HF)

LOW: 650W / HIGH:350W

LOW: 1300W / HIGH:700W

15" (367mm), cone

1" Throat Compression Driver

2.0 kHz

134 dB (peak), 131 dB (continuous) (dB-SPL @ 1 m)

50 Hz - 20 kHz (-3 dB)

43 Hz - 20 kHz (-10 dB)

90° horizontal x 60° vertical (nominal)

LIVE-MUSIC-SPEECH-MONITOR

2 x XLR+1/4" (6.35 mm) TRS combo inputs (Line/Mic )

1 x 3.5 Stereo AUX IN, 1 x Stereo BT(app control)

1 x XLR mix output (Link)

1 x IEC power cable input

Stereo L/R-VOL-Pair-Link Switch (app control)

Volume Control knob, AC Power switch, Line/Mic toggle switch, DSP Preset Switch, BT Pair
and Link Switch

Signal / Clip Limiter LED, Four DSP Mode LEDs, BT Pair-Link LED, Power Switch LED
Connection: [EC

Voltage: 110-120 V~, 220-240 V~, 50/60 Hz, switchable

Fuse: 100-120V T10AL AC250V, or 220-240V T5AL AC250V

Consumption: 800 W

Electronic clip, thermal and transducer overdrive protection

Trapezoidal, injection-molded, polypropylene with perforated steel grille , 3*Handles
( Top and both sides)

36mm standard pole-mount, suspended with integral M10 points, wedge monitor
680mm * 421mm * 382mm (26.8" * 16.6" * 15.0")

41.3 Ibs/18.8 kg

sER I ES

Descripcion Panel Trasero

1. Interruptor de alimentacién principal
bipolar.

2. Toma de corriente AC con fusible
principal.

3. Entrada de linea/micr6fono 1 conector
tipo combo.

4. Interruptor de"sensibilidad de entrada" de

©o00

linea/micréfono 1.
5. Control de volumen CH1.
6. Control de volumen BT/Aux.

7.Boton de conexion BT TWS; (Haga doble
clic parala conexién TWS).

8. Botdn de conexidn de par BT, (Un solo clic
para combinar la fuente de musica).

9. Entrada de auxiliar.
10. Conector de salida de lazo (Mix).

11. Interruptor de seleccién para 4 preajustes
DSP, seleccione segun aplique entre:
- LIVE: Aplicaciones de refuerzo de sonido
envivo (valor predeterminado).
- MUSIC: Para reproducciéon de musicay
aplicaciones EDM.
- SPEECH: Aplicacién en conferencias o predicas

ZP-10A
10" 2-WAY ACTIVE LOUDSPEAKER

PROGRAM POWER 2000W
PEAK POWER 4000W

[ _CAUTION |
RISK chLEcwc SHock

ATTENTION: RISQUE DE CHOG ELECTRIQUE NE_PAS OUVAIR
WABNING: TOREDLCE THE K OF FIRE 03 ELECTAC SHOGK
(OT EXPOSE THIS EUIPMENT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE

AVERTISSEVENT: NE PAS EXPOSER OE WATERIEL A LA PLUIE OU
CHUMIDITE AFIN DE REDUIRE LE ISQUE DINFLAMMATION OU
OF GHOG ELEGTRIQUE
THIS DEVICE COMPLIESWITH PART 180F THE FCCAULES
OPERATIONIS SURJECT 10 T FOLLOWNG TWO CONOTIONS
1 TS DEVICE MAY KO CAUSE AP UL NTERRERENCE A
{2 7HS DEVICE WUST CACOEPT ANY ITERFLRNGE REGENED.
CLUDING INTEAFERENCE THAT MAY CAUSE UNDESIRED
Sreran

SERIAL

MODEL

@) Zce

Contains FCC ID:H38-HJ-7188 MADE IN CHINA
CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(8)

AC INPUT ACFUSE

M 110-120V~50/60Hz 110-120V T10AL AC250V

W 220-240V~50/60Hz 220240V TSAL AC250V

ACINPUT

TGN

POWER
on

POWER CONSUMPTION: 800w

®

- MONITOR: para aplicaciones de monitor en piso. @
12.Indicador de encendido LED verde.
13. Indicador de senal/limite, LED rojo.
14. Entrada de linea/micréfono 2 conector tipo combo.
15. Interruptor "Sensibilidad de entrada" linea/micréfono 2.

16. Control de volumen CH2.

MUSIC GEAR
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Introduccion

Gracias por elegir TOPP PRO. Los nuevos gabinetes TOPP PRO MUSIC GEAR han sido disenados
para proporcionar una soluciéon rentable de alto nivel manteniendo al mismo tiempo una
construccién de gabinete de alta calidad y componentes 6ptimos.

Nuestros productos de audio profesional estan disenados y probados por un equipo de ingenieria
altamente calificado con mas de 20 afos de experiencia. Se pone mucho cuidado en entregar
productos con excelente rendimiento, especificaciones y confiabilidad confiable. También se pone
gran énfasis en la creacion y comercializacion de productos que puedan satisfacer multiples
aplicacionesytambién ofrecer a los clientes un valor excepcional.

Cada producto de audio TOPP PRO se prueba estrictamente y cumple con estandares muy
estrictos.

Caracteristicas

- Potencia de salida: 1000W continuos (LF 650 + HF 350) / 2000W Programa / 4000W Pico,
amplificador Clase D.

- Conexiones: entrada de 2 x XLR - 1/4" (micréfono/linea), 1 x 3.5 estéreo aux, 1 x BT estéreo (control
delaaplicacion), Salida 1 x XLR (lazo CH1/mezcla).

- Modos preestablecidos de DSP: LIVE /MUSIC/SPEECH/ MONITOR

- Protecciones electrénicas: clip electrénico, proteccion de sobre carga térmicay transductor.

- Construccién del gabinete: trapezoidal, moldeado por inyeccidn, polipropileno con rejilla y
espuma de acero perforada, 2 agarraderas (lado izquierdo y derecho).

- Informacion de montaje: recibidor estandar de 36 mm, suspendido con puntos M10 integrales,
monitor de cufa.

- Fuente de alimentacion: 110-120V ~ 60Hz/220-240V ~ 50/60Hz conmutable.

Datos utiles

Por favor anote aqui el nUmero de serie para una futura referencia.

NUmero de Serie:

Fecha de Compra:

Adquirido en:

Guarantee

Topp Pro guarantees the normal operation of the product against any defect of manufacture and/
orvice of material, by the term of (12) months, counted as of the date of purchase on the part of the
user, committing itself to repair or to change, to its election, without position some, any piece or
component that will fail in normal conditions of use within the mentioned period.

This guarantee is valid if the original buyer will have to present/display this certificate properly
sealed and signed by the selling house, accompanied by the corresponding invoice of purchase
where it consisted the model and serial number of the acquired equipment.

The guarantee does not cover:

- Damages caused by the illegal use of the product, repair and/or nonauthorized modification
conducted by people by Topp Pro.

- Damages caused by the connection of the equipment to other equipment different from the
specified ones in the manual of use, or by bad connection to these last ones.

- Damages caused by electrical storms, blows and/or incorrect transport.

- Damages caused by excesses or falls of tension in the network or by connection to networks
with a tension different from the required one by the unit.

- Damages caused by the presence of sand, acid of batteries, water, or any strange element inside
the equipment.

- Deteriorations produced by the course of the time, use and/or normal wear of the unit.

- Alteration or absence of the serial number of factory of the equipment.

The repairs could only be carried out the authorized technical service by Topp Pro, that will inform
about the term and other details into the repairs to take place according to this guarantee.

Topp Pro, will repair this unit in counted a term nongreater to 30 days as of the date of entrance of
the unit to the Technical Service. In those cases in that due to the particularitity of the spare part,
outside necessary their import, the repair time and the viability of the same one will be subject to
the effective norms for the import of parts, in which case one will inquire to the user about the term
and possibility into repair.

With the object of its correct operation, and of the validity of this one guarantee, this product will
have to be installed and to be used according to the instructions that are detailed in the manual
associate or the package of the product.

This unit will be able to appear for its repair, next to the invoice of purchase (or any other proof
where the date of purchase consists), to its authorized distributer Topp Pro or an authorized
technical center on watch by Topp Pro.

Exclusion of damages:

THE RESPONSABILITY OF TOPP PRO BY ANY DEFECTIVE PRODUCT IS LIMITED THE REPAIR OR
THE REPLACEMENT OF HE HIMSELF, TO TOPP OPTION PRO. IF WE CHOSE TO REPLACE THE
PRODUCT, THE REPLACEMENT CAN BE A RECONDITIONATED UNIT. TOPP PRO WILL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE BY THE DAMAGES BASED ON THE LOST, INCONVENIENCE, LOSS OF USE,
BENEFITS, LOST SAVINGS, BY THE DAMAGE TO OTHER EQUIPMENT OR OTHER ARTICLES IN THE
USE SITE, OR BY ANY OTHER DAMAGE IF HE IS FORTUITOUS, CONSEQUENT OR OF ANOTHER
TYPE, ALTHOUGH TOPP PRO HAS BEEN NOTICED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

Some states do not allow to the exclusion or the limitation to the fortuitous or consequent
damages, so the aforesaid limitation can not be applied to you.

This guarantee gives specific legal rights him, you you can also have other right that varies of state
to state.

TOPP PRO
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Clasificacion EMI: De acuerdo con los estandares EN 55032 y EN 55035 Este equipo esta disefiado y adecuado para operar en la clase B
ambientes electromagnéticos. Declaracion de clase B de la FCC, este dispositivo cumple con las normas de la Parte 15 de la FCC. La operaciéon
estd sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo puede no causar dafos de interferencia y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar
cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia de que puede causar operacion no deseada.
Cambios o modificaciones no expresamente aprobadas por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrian anular la autoridad del usuario
para operar el equipo.
Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y encontrado que cumple con los limites para una clase B de dispositivos digitales, de conformidad con la
parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. Estos limites estan disefiados para proporcionar una razonable proteccién contra la interferencia dafina en
unainstalacion residencial.
Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia y si no se instala y se usa de acuerdo con el las instrucciones, puede
causar interferencia dafiina a las comunicaciones de la radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantia que la interferencia no ocurra en unainstalacién en
particular. Si este equipo lo hace puede causar interferencia dafina a la recepcion de radio o television, que se puede determinar pagando y
encendiendo el equipo. El usuario puede intentar corregir la interferencia siguiendo una o mas de estas medidas:
1. Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
2.Incrementar la separacién entre el equipo y el receptor.
3. Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito diferente al que esta conectado el receptor.
4. Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio experimentado para obtener ayuda.
ADVERTENCIA:
Asegurese de que el altavoz esté instalado de forma segura en una posicion estable para evitar lesiones o danos a personas o propiedades. Por
razones de seguridad, no coloque un altavoz encima de otro sin los sistemas de fijacion adecuados. Antes de colgar, el altavoz verifique todos
los componentes en busca de danos, deformaciones, piezas faltantes o danadas que puedan comprometer la seguridad durante la
instalacién. Si usa los altavoces al aire libre, evite los puntos expuestos a las malas condiciones climaticas. Péngase en contacto con Topp Pro
para conocer que los accesorios se pueden usar con estos altavoces. Topp Pro no aceptara ninguna responsabilidad por los dafios causados
por accesorios inapropiados o dispositivos adicionales. Las caracteristicas, las especificaciones y la apariencia de los productos estan sujetos a
cambios sin previo aviso. Topp Pro se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios o mejoras en el disefio o fabricacion sin asumir ninguna obligacién
de cambiar o mejorar los productos previamente fabricados.
No se olvide de visitar nuestro sitio web: www.topppro.com
ara obtener mas informacion de est tros productos de T Pro.
S para obtene (o} 6n de este y otros pro os de Topp Pro rape ero m
MUSIC GEAR MUSIC GEAR
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Simbolos Relacionados con Seguridad

PRECAUCION

NO ABRIR

PELIGRO DE
GOLPE ELECTRICO

ATENCION
Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o choque eléctrico
no exponga este aparato a la lluvia o humedad.

No remueva los paneles

En el interior del producto hay areas en las que hay
altos voltajes. No quite los paneles hasta desconectar
el cable de la red principal de alimentaciéon. Los
paneles deben ser removidos solo por personal de
servicio calificado. No hay partes utiles para el usuario
en el interior.

Este simbolo siempre es utilizado para alertarle de la presencia de
voltajes peligrosos dentro de ésta unidad. Estos voltajes pueden
constituir suficiente riesgo de un choque eléctrico.

Este simbolo siempre es utilizado para alertarle de importantes
instrucciones de operacion o de mantenimiento.
Por favor cuando lo vea, lea la instruccion.

Terminal de Tierra

AC Principal (Corriente Alterna)
Terminal Peligrosa Viva

Denota que la unidad esta encendida
Denota que la unidad esta apagada

Advertencia: Describe precauciones que deben tomarse para
prevenir la muerte o heridas del usuario.

Precaucion: Describe las precauciones que deben ser observadas
para prevenir daios en la unidad.

Advertencia

Fuente de Alimentacion

Asegurese de que el voltaje general es igual al voltaje del equipo
antes de encender el aparato. No comprobarlo puede resultar en
danos al equipo y al usuario. Desconecte el equipo ante la amena-
za de tormenta eléctrica o cuando no vaya a usarse por largos
periodos de tiempo.

Conexion Externa

La conexiéon de cableado con conectores vivos requiere que sea
realizado por personal instruido o implica la utilizacion de cable-
ado listo para usar. No usarlo implica riesgo de incendio o muerte.

Fusible

Para prevenir el riesgo de fuego o daios al producto, use solo el
tipo de fusible recomendado en este manual. No ponga en corto-
circuito el soporte del fusible. Antes de reemplazar el fusible,
aségurese que el producto esta apagado y desconectado de la red
deelectricidad.

Conexion aTierra

Antes de encender el equipo, aseglrese que estd conectado a
tierra. Esto prevendra el riesgo de choque eléctrico. Nunca corte
los cables internos o externos. Asimismo, nunca remueva la cone-
xion a tierra.

Instrucciones de Operacién

Este aparato no debe ser expuesto a salpicaduras o gotas y no se
deben apoyar vasos con liquidos sobre el aparato.

No use este aparato cerca del agua.

Instale este equipo de acuerdo a las instrucciones del fabricante.
No instale el equipo cerca fuentes de calor, tales como radiadores,
estufas o cerca de otros aparatos que producen calor.

No bloquee ningun orificio de ventilacion. No coloque ninguna
fuente de llamas vivas (por ejemplo: candelabros o velas) sobre el
aparato.

No deposite ninguna parte de esta unidad en
los basureros municipales.

— Utilice depdsitos especiales para esos efectos.

ADVERTENCIA Racks y Pedestales -
DE TRANSPORTE El componente debe ser utili-

zado Unicamente con racks o
soportes recomendados por
el fabricante.

La combinacién de un com-
ponente y rack debe moverse
con cuidado.

Detenciones rapidas, fuerza
excesiva y superficies despa-
rejas pueden causar que el
componente, el rack o el
pedestal vuelquen.

Notes

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

- Lea estas instrucciones.

- Siga estas instrucciones.

- Guarde estas instrucciones.

- Tenga en cuenta todas las advertencias.

- Use solo accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

Cable de alimentacion y conexion

No altere el cable y el enchufe. Un enchufe polarizado tiene 2
patas con una mas ancha que la otra. Un enchufe con toma a
tierra posee 2 patas y una tercera es la conexion a tierra. Son dise-
Aados teniendo en cuenta su seguridad. No quite la conexién a
tierra!!

Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente cercano, de facil acceso y
con proteccién a tierra.

Si su enchufe no entra en su tomacorriente requiera la ayuda de
un electricista calificado.

Proteja al cable y al enchufe de cualquier presion fisica para evitar
riesgo de choque eléctrico.

No coloque objetos pesados sobre el cable de alimentacién. Esto
puede causar choque eléctrico o fuego.

Limpieza

De ser necesario, sople el polvo del producto o utilice un pafo
seco. No use solventes tales como: bencina, alcohol u otro fluido
muy inflamable y volatil para limpiar el aparato.

Servicio Técnico

Para servicio técnico consulte solo con el personal de servicio
calificado. Para reducir el riesgo de choque eléctrico, no realice
ningun de tipo de servicio mas alla del descripto en este manual.

Atencion

La exposicion a niveles de sonido extremadamente altos puede
ocasionar la pérdida de audicion de manerairreversible.

La Administracion de Seguridad y Salud Ocupacional del gobier-
no de los Estados Unidos (OSHA), ha especificado los niveles
permitidos de exposicidn. Estos se muestran a continuacion:

Horas por dia SPL Ejemplo

8 920 Concierto pequeio

6 92 Tren

4 95 Subterraneo

3 97 Monitoreo de alto nivel

2 100 Concierto de musica clasica
1.5 102

1 105

0.5 110

0.25 o menor 115 Concierto de Rock

Seguin la OSHA la exposicidn excesiva a altos niveles de SPL puede
provocar sordera. Para prevenirla, recomienda que el personal
que trabaja que equipos capaces de generar altos SPL, utilice
proteccion auditiva cuando esos equipos estan en operacion.
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